

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
In re :
: Chapter 15
Petition of David McGuigan, as foreign :
representative of : Case No. 10-10-14990 (____)
:
Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty (France), : (Joint Administration Requested)
Allianz IARD, :
Delvag Luftfahrtversicherungs-AG, and :
Nürnberg Allgemeine Versicherungs-AG :
:
Debtors in a Foreign Proceeding. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION UNDER CHAPTER 15 FOR RECOGNITION
OF FOREIGN PROCEEDINGS AND MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Lee S. Attanasio
Alex R. Rovira
Debra W. Minoff
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 839-5300
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. FACTS	5
III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. These Chapter 15 Cases Have Been Properly Commenced Under Chapter 15.....	5
B. These Chapter 15 Cases Were Commenced in Accordance with Section 1515(a).....	6
1. These Chapter 15 Cases Were Commenced by a Foreign Representative	6
2. The English Proceedings Concern Foreign Proceedings.....	7
C. These Chapter 15 Cases were Commenced in Accordance with Section 1515(b)	15
D. These Chapter 15 Cases Were Commenced in Accordance with Section 1515(c)	16
1. Relief Upon Recognition of Foreign Proceedings	17
E. The Petitioner Satisfies the Requirements for a Permanent Injunction in Accordance With Section 1521(e).....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard
109 U.S. 527 (1883).....20

Civic Ass’n of Deaf of New York City, Inc. v. Giuliani
915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....20

Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Services, AB.
773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985).....20

In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.
2007 WL 2479483, *7 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2007).....12

In re MMG, LLC
256 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....20

In re NRG Victory Reinsurance Ltd.
Case No. 06-11052 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) (JMP)6

In re Sphinx, Ltd.
351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....9

La Mutuelle du Mans Assurances IARD UK Branch MMA Account,
Case No. 05-60100 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) (BRL).....6

NextG Networks of New York, Inc. v. City of New York
No. 03 CIV 9672 RMB/JCF, 2006 WL 538189 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2006).....20

Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B
825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987).....20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 101(2)2

11 U.S.C. § 101(24)6,7

11 U.S.C. § 101(23)7,8

11 U.S.C. § 105.....1

11 U.S.C. § 362.....13

11 U.S.C. § 1501(c)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1502.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1502(4)	9,13
11 U.S.C. § 1502(5).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1504.....	1,5
11 U.S.C. § 1509.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1515.....	1,10,15
11 U.S.C. § 1515(a)	5,6
11 U.S.C. § 1515(c)	6,12,16
11 U.S.C. § 1515(b)	6,12,15
11 U.S.C. § 1516(b).....	12,16
11 U.S.C. § 1516(c)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1517.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(1)	9,10
11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(2)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1520.....	1,17
11 U.S.C. § 1520(a)	13,17
11 U.S.C. § 1521.....	1,14,15,18
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(7)	14,18
11 U.S.C. § 1521(e)	15,20
11 U.S.C. § 1522(a)	15,19
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	5

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1410(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1410(3).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 65.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65.....	1
H.R. Rep. 109-31, pt. 1, 109 th Cong. 1 st Sess. at 112-113 (2005).....	9
Part 26 the Companies Act (2006) (England).....	1,7
